

## Council Decisions - May 21, 2024

The following is a summary of actions and decisions from Council at its Regular Meeting held May 21, 2024. A recording of the meeting can be viewed on the <u>Town's YouTube channel</u>. If you have any questions or would like further explanation, please contact the Municipal Clerk at 705-567-9361 Ext.238 or email clerk@tkl.ca.

**NOTE:** all Reports are available for viewing within the corresponding meeting Agenda.

- Council received a Delegation and <u>Petition</u> for the allocation of Backyard Small Flock Hens in the Town of Kirkland Lake.
- Council received a Delegation regarding a Kirkland Lake Mining Heritage Historical and Cultural Revitalization Project.
- Council approved the <u>Minutes</u> of their Regular Meeting held on May 9, 2024, and those as presented by Committees of Council and Regional/Local Boards.
- Council received and approved the 2022 Consolidated Financial Statements.

**Note:** The signed version of the 2022 Consolidated Financial Statements will be published on the Town's website in due course. Contact the Treasury Division to pick up a print copy at Town Hall during regular business hours.

- Council received the 2023 Public Sector Accounting Board Reconciliation.
- Council approved a <u>request</u> from the Kirkland Lake Curling Club for sponsorship through donation of their grant application to The Temiskaming Foundation in the sum of \$3,000.00 to support their Condenser Replacement Project.

**Note:** The corresponding Execution By-Law will be presented for three readings on June 4, 2024.

Council authorized the execution of a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with THU for the performance of work as described in Section 7.0 identified in the <u>Timiskaming District Community Safety and Well-Being (CSWB) Plan</u> from August 1, 2024 to August 31, 2026. Council approved \$7,195.00 be drawn from the Working Capital Reserve for the non-budgeted balance of their 2024-2025 annual resource contribution. Council also approved the 2025-2026 annual resource contribution in the sum of \$25,519.00 to be included as part of the Community Services Department's portion of the 2025 Town Budget.

**Note:** The corresponding Execution By-Law will be presented for three readings on June 4, 2024.

- Mayor Wight brought notice of Motions to be heard on June 4, 2024 on the following:
  - o Community Beautification;
  - o Backyard Small Flock Hens in the Town of Kirkland Lake; and
  - Kirkland Lake Mining Heritage Historical & Cultural Revitalization Project
- Councillor Shaba brought notice of a Motion for Alternate External Source of Museum Funding to be heard on June 4, 2024.
- The Mayor proclaimed the Month of June as Pride Month in the Town of Kirkland Lake.